
 

 

 

 

 
1 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 

CABINET 
 

MONDAY, 7 APRIL 2014 AT 12.00 PM 
 

EXECUTIVE MEETING ROOM, THIRD FLOOR, THE GUILDHALL 
 
Telephone enquiries to Joanne Wildsmith, Democratic Services Tel 9283 4057 
Email: joanne.wildsmith@portsmouthcc.gov.uk 
 

 

Membership 
 
Councillor Gerald Vernon-Jackson (Chair) 
Councillor Hugh Mason (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Jason Fazackarley 
Councillor Lee Hunt 
Councillor Leo Madden 
Councillor Rob Wood 
 

Councillor Darren Sanders 
Councillor Terry Hall 
Councillor Sandra Stockdale 
 

 

(NB This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting.) 
 
Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk 
 
Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted. 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 1  Apologies for Absence  

 2  Declarations of Interests  

 3  Record of Previous Decision Meeting - 3 March 2014 (Pages 1 - 14) 

 4  Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) Reform Grant (Pages 
15 - 22) 

  The attached report by the Director of Children's and Adults' Services and 
Child Support Services Commissioning Manager provides the Cabinet with an 
update on plans for implementing the Special Educational Needs and 
Disabilities (SEND) Reforms in Portsmouth.  

Public Document Pack



 
2 

 
The report sets out how it is proposed that this funding is used to ensure that 
best value is achieved from the grant and that Portsmouth is ready for 
implementation from 1st September 2014. 
 
RECOMMENDED that Cabinet: 
 
(a) Approve the full allocation of the Special Educational Needs 

Reform Grant of £253,647 in 2014-15. 
 
(b) Approve the proposals for utilising the grant to enable the 

successful implementation of the Special Educational Needs and 
Disabilities Reform in Portsmouth as set out within the report. 

 5  'Growing Our Own' - Delivering Apprenticeships for Portsmouth (Pages 
23 - 58) 

  The attached report by the Director of Regeneration is to gain Cabinet 
approval of a report on delivering apprenticeships for Portsmouth and 
endorsement of the proposed Delivery Plan. 
 
RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet:  
 
(1) Approve the Apprenticeships report and endorse the proposed 

Delivery Plan.  
 
(2) Delegate authority to the Director of Regeneration in consultation 

with the Cabinet Member for Planning, Regeneration & Economic 
Development to make any future amendments to the Delivery Plan.  
 

(3) Agree the development of a renewed and ambitious 
apprenticeships programme within the City Council,  along with an 
Apprenticeships Policy which includes provision for care leavers, 
to be approved by the Council's Employment Committee. 
 

(4) Agree that progress on increasing apprenticeship numbers within 
each of the Council's Services is reported to Strategic Directors 
and Employment Committee on a regular basis. 

 6  North Portsea Island Coastal Flood and Erosion Risk Management 
Scheme (Pages 59 - 64) 

  The attached report by the Head of Transport and Environment is to: 
 
(i) Inform Cabinet of the results of the public consultation for North Portsea 

Island Flood Defence Schemes. 
  
(ii) Advise that the project is currently on programme to meet the 

requirements of the Environment Agency's Programme of Acceleration 
and Growth (PAG) and officers now seek agreement to undertake 
detailed design based upon the preferred option identified from the 
public consultation exercise undertaken in February and March 2014. 

 
 



 
3 

RECOMMENDED: 
 
That in order to implement the Council adopted Shoreline Management 
Plan and Portsea Island Coastal Strategy, Cabinet agree:- 
 
(1) To commence development of the detailed design using the 

information gathered from the public consultation exercise.   
 
(2) That whilst option D is shown to be the preferred option, the final 

design for the scheme will also have to take into account costs, 
local topography and various stakeholder interests. It is likely that 
the final scheme will be a combination of options C and D and that 
detailed design should commence on this basis. 

 
(3) To delegate authority to the Head of Service for Transport and 

Environment to submit the final business case to the Environment 
Agency in consultation with the Cabinet Member/Portfolio Holder 
for Environment and Community Safety. 

 7  Street Scene Enforcement (Pages 65 - 86) 

  The attached report by the Chief Executive is 
 
(1) To outline the current approach to enforcement of environmental crime, 

and options for improving the cleanliness and tidiness of the streets by 
changing the approach. 
 

(2) To provide the Cabinet with details of a scheme whereby a private 
enforcement company issue Fixed Penalty Notices (FPNs) for 
environmental and dog fouling offences on behalf of local authorities 
and to ask Members to consider that such a scheme be introduced in 
Portsmouth on a pilot basis. 

 
RECOMMENDED that 
 
a.) A 6 month pilot scheme is delivered by 3GS for the issuing of 

Fixed Penalty Notices for environmental and dog control offences 
(as listed in para 8.1); 

 
b.) The Strategic Director - City Solicitor & Monitoring Officer be 

authorised, in consultation with the Cabinet Member - 
Environment & Community Safety and the Head of Service - 
Transport & Environment, to determine all matters relating to the 
pilot scheme;  

 
c.) A further report is presented to the Cabinet following evaluation of 

the pilot scheme. 
 
d.) The existing work being undertaken to improve the current 

approach to enforcement of environmental and street cleanliness 
issues be noted. 
 
 



 
4 

 8  Approval of Policy with Havant Borough Council for Langstone Harbour 
Board (Pages 87 - 90) 

  The attached report by the City Solicitor is to seek Cabinet's approval to the 
attached draft policy. 
 
RECOMMENDED that Cabinet approves the attached draft policy. 

 9  Portsmouth Retail Centres - Occupancy Report 2014 (Information Item) 
(Pages 91 - 96) 

  The attached report by the Head of Corporate Assets, Business and 
Standards is to update members on the current occupancy rates of the city's 
retail centres, set against the national and South East averages. 

 

Please note that agenda, reports and minutes are available to view on line on the 
Portsmouth City Council website: www.portsmouth.gov.uk 
 
Full Council and Cabinet meetings are digitally recorded, audio only. 

 

 
28 March 2014 



 
 

 
23 

 

CABINET 
 
RECORD OF DECISIONS of the meeting of the Cabinet held on Monday, 3 
March 2014 at 12.00 pm at the Guildhall, Portsmouth 
 

Present 
 

 Councillor Gerald Vernon-Jackson (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors Hugh Mason 

Jason Fazackarley 
Lee Hunt 
Leo Madden 
Rob Wood 
Darren Sanders 
Terry Hall 
Sandra Stockdale 

 
27. Apologies for Absence (AI 1) 

 
All the Cabinet Members were present but the Chief Executive had sent his 
apologies for absence.   
 

28. Declarations of Interests (AI 2) 
 
With regard to residents parking (MC Zone) Councillor Hall reported that with 
regard to the extra amendment relating to areas outside of the initial residents 
parking area and in relation to the associated map, she, her husband and 
sons own and live in properties in zones 2, 3 & 5.  This was also reported to 
affect Councillor Hugh Mason who lives in close proximity to the zone and 
declared this was non-prejudicial and also Councillor Lee Hunt who lived near 
the zones so none of these three members would take part in the voting on 
this amendment. 
 

29. Record of Previous Decision Meetings - 21 January and 3 & 11  February 
2014 (AI 3) 
 
DECISION: That the records of the decision meetings held on 
21st January (Special), 3rd February and 11th February (Special) 2014 be 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair accordingly.   
 
The Chairman varied the order of business so that the residents parking item 
could be discussed as the next item due to the number of members of the 
public present wishing to take part in this discussion.   
 

30. TRO 1/2014 : Traffic Regulation Order 1/2014: The Portsmouth City 
Council (MC Zone and MB Zone Permit Amendments) (Residents' 
Parking Places and Waiting Restrictions) (No.1) Order 2014 (AI ) 
 
The Leader of the Council announced that the recommendations of the 
officers would be amended so that the permit holders' scheme would relate to 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

 
24 

 

the hours of 5-7pm (not 6-8pm as outlined in the Head of Transport and 
Environment's report).  This would achieve the aim of moving cars left by 
commuters in the area during the day and should also help businesses in the 
area who had felt that the later time restrictions would be problematic to them.  
Due to the number of speakers it was asked that everyone try to limit 
themselves to a maximum of 3 minutes each.  Deputations were made and 
their points are summarised: 
 
i. Mr M Smart of Jessie Road - he wished to object as he believed that 

Jessie Road should be a permanent part of the MB zone, which would 
help reduce the displacement of cars. 

 
ii. Mr Wareham of Percy Road - he spoke against all parking charges and 

the selection of particular roads when there were spaces elsewhere 
and felt that it was wrong for the hours between the roads to vary. 

 
iii. Barbara Jones - was concerned that the MB zone area had not been 

reviewed within 12 months of implementation but welcomed the 
introduction of the idea for a two hour slot as she felt that non-car 
owners suffered discrimination when they had to pay more for visitors 
and would wish for each household to have a per
[...]
ting be held on Monday 7th April 
2014 at 12 noon.  
 
A report on the Children and Education portfolio budget position (as referred 
to in agenda item 7 recommendation (iii) on Budget Performance Monitoring 
was due to be taken to this meeting.   
 

39. Appointment to Outside Bodies (supplementary item) (AI 12) 
 
The Leader had agreed to the inclusion of this supplementary item to allow 
the Liberal Democrat Group to make changes to their representatives on 
some of the outside bodies to reflect the changes to the cabinet membership.   
 
DECISIONS:   
 
The following appointments were made of Liberal Democrat 
appointments: 
 
Project Integra Strategic Board - Cllr S Stockdale as Cabinet member for 
Environment and Community Safety (ECS) 
 
Safer Portsmouth Partnership - Cllr S Stockdale as Cabinet Member for 
ECS 
 

Page 12



 

 
35 

 

Trading Standards South East Ltd - Cllr S Stockdale as Cabinet Member 
for ECS 
 
Port Advisory Board - Cllr T Hall as Cabinet Member for Planning, 
Regeneration and Economic Development 
 
Portsmouth Naval Base Property Trust Ltd - Ms D Moody 
 

40. Appointments to Outside Bodies (AI ) 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 12.03 pm. 
 
 
 
 

  

Councillor Gerald Vernon-Jackson 
Leader of the Council 

 

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



 
 
 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

  
Agenda Item: 

 

Title of meeting: 
 

 Cabinet 

Date of meeting: 
 

7th April 2014 

Subject: 
 

Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND)  
Reform Grant 
 

Report from:  Julian Wooster, Director of Children's and Adults' Services 
 

Report by:  
 

Julia Katherine, Child Support Services Commissioning 
Manager  
 

Wards affected: 
 

All  

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report  
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide Cabinet with an update on plans for 

implementing the Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) Reforms in 
Portsmouth. 
 

1.2 Children and young people who are identified as having special educational needs 
(SEN) can struggle to get the support they need to do well. It can often take too long 
for their families to find out that their child needs extra help. Also, the system of 
support available to children and young people with SEN is very complex, with 
teachers, health workers and social care workers often working separately to meet 
the particular needs of a child or young person. The Special Educational Needs and 
Disabilities (SEND) Reforms are aimed at addressing the barriers that prevent 
children and young people with SEN from getting the support and services they 
need. 
 

1.3 The Department for Education has confirmed that funding has been allocated to 
local authorities to enable them to meet the implementation cost of the reforms, as 
outlined in the Children and Families bill in the form of an un-ring-fenced SEND 
Reform Grant. The allocation for Portsmouth in 2014/15 is £253,647. 
 

1.4 This report sets out how it is proposed that this funding is used to ensure that best 
value is achieved from the grant and that Portsmouth is ready for implementation 
from 1st September 2014. 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 4



 
 
 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 Cabinet are recommended to: 
 

(a)  Approve the full allocation of the Special Educational Needs Reform Grant 
of £253,647 in 2014-15. 

 
(b)  Approve the proposals for utilising the grant to enable the successful 

implementation of the Special Educational Needs and Disabilities Reform in 
Portsmouth as set out within the report. 

 
 
3. Background 
 
3.1 The Children and Families Bill is due to receive royal assent by the end of March, 

with enactment from 1st September 2014. Part 3 of the Bill has major implications 
for the way in which we commission and deliver services for children and young 
people with special educational needs and disabilities. 

  
3.2 The Bill outlines 7 new statutory duties for Local Au
[...]
owing Our Own' - Delivering Apprenticeships for Portsmouth  

Report by: 
 

Kathy Wadsworth, Director of Regeneration and Strategic Director 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
 
1. Purpose  

  
1.1 To gain Cabinet approval of a report on delivering apprenticeships for Portsmouth, 

and endorsement of the proposed Delivery Plan.   
 
2. Recommendations 

 

2.1 Cabinet is recommended to:  
  

a) Approve the Apprenticeships report and endorse the proposed Delivery Plan.  
 

b) Delegate authority to the Director of Regeneration in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Planning, Regeneration & Economic Development to 
make any future amendments to the Delivery Plan.  

 
c) Agree the development of a renewed and ambitious apprenticeships 

programme within the City Council, along with an Apprenticeships Policy 
which includes provision for care leavers, to be approved by the Council's 
Employment Committee. 

 
d) Agree that progress on increasing apprenticeship numbers within each of the 

Council's Services is reported to Strategic Directors and Employment 
Committee on a regular basis. 

 
3. Background 
 
3.1 The Regeneration Strategy 'Shaping the Future of Portsmouth' sets out the overall 

vision for Portsmouth to become 'a great waterfront city', with a leading edge 
economy supported by a highly skilled workforce.  Recognising that the successful 
regeneration of the city will be dependent on how successful the city is in delivering 
a strong skills base, a Business Growth and Skills Plan for Portsmouth was 

Page 23

Agenda Item 5



 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

developed and approved by Cabinet in July 2013. This plan supports the Shaping 
the Future agenda with a two pronged approach which includes training, skills and 
access to employment as one of its main themes.   

 
3.2 The Business Growth and Skills Plan contains a high level action plan with key 

objectives for delivery across the two main 
[...]
sked to delegate authority for making future 
amendments to the plan to the Director of Regeneration in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for Planning, Regeneration and Economic Development (PRED).  

 
4.3 It is anticipated that delivery of this plan will be achieved predominantly through the 

use of existing budgets, accessing additional funding streams where available, and 
maximising impact through jointly funded partnership activities where appropriate.  

 
4.4 The Skills Group of the Shaping the Future of Portsmouth Partnership has identified 

apprenticeships as a key area of focus in their first year of activity, and the group 
will be instrumental in taking forward projects within the Delivery Plan.  This work 
will be supported by the Council's Skills & Training Development Advisor and 

Page 24



 

3 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

colleagues within the City Development Team.  Within the City Council, an internal 
working group of representatives from relevant service areas is being established to 
lead and monitor implementation of the Delivery Plan, led by the Assistant Head of 
HR (Strategy). 
 

4.5 As a large employer in the city, the City Council can make a contribution to 
developing skills by increasing the recruitment of young people into the workforce.  
The Council also has specific statutory responsibilities to ensure that care leavers 
have better life prospects.  It is recommended that work continues to develop a 
renewed and ambitious apprenticeships programme within the City Council, along 
with an Apprenticeships Policy which includes provision for care leavers, and that 
these are reported to the Council's Employment Committee for approval in due 
course.  To monitor the success of this scheme, it is recommended that progress on 
increasing apprenticeship numbers within each of the Council's Services is reported 
to Strategic Directors and Employment Committee on a regular basis. 

 
5. Reasons for recommendations   
 
5.1 A key co
[...]
Service  

Mike Stoneman and Lyn Exley - PCC Education Services 

Leanne Tsui - PCC Integrated Targeted Youth Support Service (ITYSS) 

Derek Christie - PCMI (PCC) 

Kate Brady, Julie Barratt and Gemma Limburn - PCC Human Resources 

Linda Taylor and Sam Cox - PCC City Development Team 

Greg Povey - PCC Procurement Services  

 

Meeting of the Joint South Central Local Authority group (including representatives from 

local authorities in Hampshire, Surrey, Sussex and Dorset, and the National 

Apprenticeships Service).   

 

Meeting of the Shaping Portsmouth Partnership's Skills Group. 

 

Meeting of the PCC Economic Development, Culture and Leisure Scrutiny Panel - 

Pathways into Work for Young People. 

 

 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 58



  
 

 

 

                                              Agenda item: 6 

Title of meeting:  
 

Cabinet 

Date of meeting: 
 

7 April 2014 

Subject: 
 

North Portsea Island Coastal Flood and Erosion Risk Management 
Scheme - Public consultation findings and progression into detailed 
design. 
 

Report by: 
 

Head of Service, Transport and Environment 
 

Wards affected: 
 
Key Decision: 
 

Baffins, Copnor and Hilsea. 
 
No 

 

 

1. Purpose of item  

 To: 

1.1 Inform Cabinet of the results of the public consultation for North Portsea Island 
Flood Defence Schemes. 

1.2 Advise that the project is currently on programme to meet the requirements of the 
Environment Agency's Programme of Acceleration and Growth (PAG) and officers 
now seek agreement to undertake detailed design based upon the preferred option 
identified from the public consultation exercise undertaken in February and March 
2014. 

2. Recommendations 

In order to implement the Council adopted Shoreline Management Plan and Portsea 
Island Coastal Strategy, Cabinet agree:- 

2.1 To commence development of the detailed design using the information gathered 
from the public consultation exercise.   

2.2 That whilst option D is shown to be the preferred option, the final design for the 
scheme will also have to take into account costs, local topography and various 
stakeholder interests. It is likely that the final scheme will be a combination of 
options C and D and that detailed design should commence on this basis. 

2.3 To delegate authority to the Head of Service for Transport and Environment to 
submit the final business case to the Environment Agency in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member/Portfolio Holder for Environment and Community Safety.  

 

3. Background 

The last couple of months have seen a lot of progress on the North Portsea Island 
Coastal Flood and Erosion Risk Management Scheme as we rapidly converge on 
the preferred option for each frontage.  

  

Page 59

Agenda Item 6



  
 

 

Initial concept designs were developed to allow full multi-criteria assessment of the 
shortlisted options including costing of all options for each sub-frontage. The initial 
costing exercise was accelerated to allow latest cost estimates to be used in this 
year's MTP submission. 

  
The project team has been engaging with key stakeholders including the 
Environment Agency, Natural England and PCC Planning Department to capture 
information from these wider influence groups to advise the option selection 
process.  

  
Public consultation on the shortlist of options has now closed following a very 
positive reception from local residents, businesses and visitors to the city. Four 
drop-in consultation events were held around the North Portsea area with good 
attendance at all events, particularly the first held in Anchorage Lodge which was 
attended by over 110 people. In total approximately 400 feedback questionnaires 
were completed including those collected by the project team out and about around 
the coastline and those completed online.  
 
Option D (see appendix) was the preferred option by a small margin during the 
public consultation. However, initial costs, topo
[...]
lot scheme is delivered by 3GS for the issuing of Fixed 
Penalty Notices for environmental and dog control offences (as listed 
in para 8.1); 

b.) The Strategic Director - City Solicitor & Monitoring Officer be 
authorised, in consultation with the Cabinet Member - Environment & 
Community Safety and the Head of Service - Transport & Environment, 
to determine all matters relating to the pilot scheme;  

c.) A further report is presented to the Cabinet following evaluation of the 
pilot scheme. 

d.) The existing work being undertaken to improve the current approach to 
enforcement of environmental and street cleanliness issues be noted. 

 
3. Current situation 

 
3.1. A council priority is to promote a cleaner, greener and safer environment and street 

scene within Portsmouth for all to enjoy. 
 

Page 65

Agenda Item 7



2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

3.2. In our most recent community safety survey (2012), 1 20% of residents strongly 
agreed that anti-social behaviour was a problem in their local area a further 34% 
agreed it was a problem. This suggests a slightly greater level of concern about 
anti-social behaviour in Portsmouth than the national average. In Portsmouth’s 
survey: 

• 57% of respondents perceived there to be a problem with rubbish or litter  

• 56% were concerned about teenagers hanging around on the street 

• 57% felt there was a problem with people being drunk or rowdy in public places 

• 40% perceived problems with noisy neighbours and loud parties.  
 
3.3. The Administration believes that the Council needs to step up enforcement to 

improve the state of the city's streets and to decrease the cost of cleaning them.  It 
is reasonable to believe that everyone knows that littering is illegal and included in 
the current dog fouling campaign is the clear message to dog owners that not 
clearing up after their dogs is illegal too. The whole emphasis is that the council 
needs to change people’s behaviour. 

 
4. Current Solution 

 
4.1.
[...]
nt to the Northern Quarter development, together with other 
city centre environmental enhancements, demonstrate the Council's ongoing 
investment to protect High Street shopping in Portsmouth for the medium and 
long term future.  

 
4.5 It is expected that with this continued support, Portsmouth will increase its 

attractiveness to national retailers and continue to increase the retail footprint 
of the City as a whole, putting Portsmouth at the forefront of destination visits 
across the South Coast.    

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE 
Alan Cufley  Head of Corporate Assets, Business & Standards 
 
Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report: 
 

Title of document Location 

None  

  

 

Page 95



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 96


	Agenda
	3 Record of Previous Decision Meeting - 3 March 2014
	4 Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) Reform Grant
	5 'Growing Our Own' - Delivering Apprenticeships for Portsmouth
	Item 5 App 1 - Apprenticeships Report

	6 North Portsea Island Coastal Flood and Erosion Risk Management Scheme
	Item 6 App - Shortlist Artist Impressions

	7 Street Scene Enforcement
	8 Approval of Policy with Havant Borough Council for Langstone Harbour Board
	9 Portsmouth Retail Centres - Occupancy Report 2014 (Information Item)



Minutes of the meeting


37

CABINET

RECORD OF DECISIONS of the meeting of the Cabinet held on Monday, 7 
April 2014 at 12.00 pm at the Guildhall, Portsmouth

Present

Councillor Gerald Vernon-Jackson (in the Chair)

Councillors Jason Fazackarley
Terry Hall
Lee Hunt
Leo Madden
Hugh Mason
Darren Sanders
Sandra Stockdale
Rob Wood

41. Apologies for Absence (AI 1)

There were no apologies for absence with all Cabinet Members being 
present.

42. Declarations of Interests (AI 2)

There were no declarations of Members' Interests.

43. Record of Previous Decision Meeting - 3 March 2014 (AI 3)

DECISION: that the record of decisions of the Cabinet meeting held on 
3 March 2014 be agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

44. Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) Reform Grant (AI 4)

Julia Katherine, Child Support Commissioning Manager, introduced her report 
and explained that additional work is required for the transition to the new 
system coming into effect in September 2014 and that there would be 
restructuring of services to deliver this.

DECISIONS: the Cabinet

(1) Approved the full allocation of the Special Educational Needs 
Reform Grant of £253,647 in 2014-15.

(2) Approved the proposals for utilising the grant to enable the 
successful implementation of the Special Educational Needs and 
Disabilities Reform in Portsmouth as set out within the report.



38

45. 'Growing Our Own' - Delivering Apprenticeships for Portsmouth (AI 5)

Penny Lane, Strategic Intelligence and Information Manager, presented her 
report which was welcomed by the Cabinet Members who were supportive of 
PCC's enabling role and appreciated the cross-department involvement in 
taking forward apprenticeships.  The Housing Service already employs 
apprentices and Councillor Sanders as Cabinet Member for Housing was 
keen that they are local appointees where possible.  Penny Lane was formally 
thanked for her report.

Councillor Donna Jones spoke, reiterating the links with the Business Growth 
& Skills Plan and Solent LEP, especially with job losses at BAE and the 
moving of apprentices there to BAE's Maritime Services wing.  She had 
visited a Hilsea precision engineering company who recruited from local 
schools and stressed the importance of encouraging girls into engineering 
services.

DECISIONS: the Cabinet: 

(1) Approved the Apprenticeships report and endorsed the proposed 
Delivery Plan. 

(2) Delegated authority to the Director of Regeneration in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Planning, Regeneration 
& Economic Development to make any future amendments to the 
Delivery Plan. 

(3) Agreed the development of a renewed and ambitious 
apprenticeships programme within the City Council,  along with 
an Apprenticeships Policy which includes provision for care 
leavers, to be approved by the Council's Employment Committee.

(4) Agreed that progress on increasing apprenticeship numbers 
within each of the Council's Services is reported to Strategic 
Directors and Employment Committee on a regular basis.

(5) Thanked Penny Lane for her report and all the officers working on 
the implementation of these initiatives.

46. North Portsea Island Coastal Flood and Erosion Risk Management 
Scheme (AI 6)

Simon Moon, Head of Transport & Environment, introduced his report and 
reported that the Environment Agency had been impressed by the 
consultation work undertaken on the scheme.  He anticipated that 
construction work would commence on site in March 2015.  Councillor Hugh 
Mason thanked officers for their work in carrying out consultation at an early 
stage and stated that whilst Options D and C were favoured there would be 
some areas where it may be necessary to use another option.



39

DECISIONS: That in order to implement the Council adopted Shoreline 
Management Plan and Portsea Island Coastal Strategy, the Cabinet 
agreed:-

(1) To commence development of the detailed design using the 
information gathered from the public consultation exercise.  

(2) That whilst option D is shown to be the preferred option, the final 
design for the scheme will also have to take into account costs, 
local topography and various stakeholder interests. It is likely that 
the final scheme will be a combination of options C and D and that 
detailed design should commence on this basis.

(3) To delegate authority to the Head of Service for Transport and 
Environment to submit the final business case to the Environment 
Agency in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Environment 
and Community Safety.

47. Street Scene Enforcement (AI 7)

Simon Moon, Head of Transport & Environment, introduced this report.  
Councillor Luke Stubbs was generally supportive but urged caution in the 
implementation of enforcement against leaflet distribution in the street where 
this was a legitimate activity.  Councillor Donna Jones also spoke to ask for 
targeted enforcement against dog fouling at the right locations/times (such as 
sports pitches) and she also felt that there should be clear guidelines 
regarding unauthorised distribution of literature.

Councillor Jason Fazackarley responded that this had been proposed to deal 
with two of the main issues raised with ward councillors, dog fouling and 
littering, and would supplement the efforts of PCC's enforcement team, for a 
trial period. Councillor Sandra Stockdale as Cabinet Member for Environment 
and Community Safety welcomed the proposals to deal with the city-wide 
problems.  The Cabinet Members were grateful to Councillor Fazackarley for 
bringing this forward to increase street cleanliness and stressed that this 
would be monitored, would not be target-driven to ensure the right response 
was taken and publicised so that fines did not come as a shock to 
transgressors. It was hoped that this would also enable Stewart Lennard's 
enforcement team to give increased focus to fly-tipping and members were 
grateful for the work they were currently undertaking.

DECISIONS: that

(1) A 6 month pilot scheme be delivered by 3GS for the issuing of 
Fixed Penalty Notices for environmental and dog control offences 
(as listed in para 8.1);

(2) The Strategic Director - City Solicitor & Monitoring Officer be 
authorised, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Environment & Community Safety and the Head of Service for 



40

Transport & Environment, to determine all matters relating to the 
pilot scheme; 

(3) A further report is presented to the Cabinet following evaluation of 
the pilot scheme.

(4) The existing work being undertaken to improve the current 
approach to enforcement of environmental and street cleanliness 
issues be noted.

48. Approval of Policy with Havant Borough Council for Langstone Harbour 
Board (AI 8)

Councillor Donna Jones spoke to support the Council's strategy to reduce 
financial assistance to the Langstone Harbour Board and to review its 
governance arrangements.  Councillor Luke Stubbs also welcomed the report 
and the intention for LHB to become more efficient.

Councillor Gerald Vernon-Jackson wished this efficiency to come into effect 
for the 2015/16 financial year (not 2016/17 as specified in the policy within the 
appendix to the report).  Michael Lawther, the City Solicitor, asked that the 
recommendations include delegation to him in consultation with the Leader, to 
agree amendments as this policy had not yet been considered by Havant 
Borough Council.  The Cabinet Members were supportive of the suggested 
approach and as one of the major stakeholders PCC should be setting the 
parameters of the organisation's operation to encourage its sustainability.

DECISIONS:

(1) The Cabinet approved the draft policy, subject to the financial 
year for moving to sustainable management be 2015/16 rather 
than 2016/17;

(2) Delegated to the City Solicitor in agreement with the Leader of the 
Council the approval of any amendments subsequently agreed by 
Havant Borough Council. 

49. Portsmouth Retail Centres - Occupancy Report 2014 (Information Item) 
(AI 9)

Councillor Gerald Vernon-Jackson had requested this item by the Head of 
Corporate Assets, Business and Standards, and welcomed the retail 
occupancy rates which were noted to be above the national and South East 
region averages.

Councillor Donna Jones also spoke to welcome the report; the Cosham 
shopping centre had benefitted from the one-way system and pavement 
widening, but there were still issues with the length of time for train crossings, 
but this was outside PCC control.  Northern Quarter was a disappointment at 
this stage but may effect occupancy rates in the future.  



41

The Cabinet Members welcomed the good rates of occupancy across the 
retail centres, thanking Barry Walker the City Centre Manger and those 
officers working to promote the centres.  They believed that the development 
of the Northern Quarter would be delivered by Centros in the future and 
Councillor Terry Hall, Cabinet Member for Planning, Regeneration & 
Economic Development stressed the need for a good quality design for the 
scheme.

(As an information item there were no decisions taken and this is not subject 
to call-in.)

The meeting concluded at 12.51 pm.

Councillor Gerald Vernon-Jackson
Leader of the Council


